# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4012338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH	07/15/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CELANESE ACETATE LLC
Street Address:	222 W. LAS COLINAS BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 900N
City:	IRVING
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75039

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7076848
Patent Number:	7534379
Patent Number:	7425289
Patent Number:	5945216
Patent Number:	7181817
Patent Number:	7081423
Patent Number:	7059027
Patent Number:	7103946
Patent Number:	7152288
Patent Number:	6983520
Patent Number:	7107659
Patent Number:	6224811
Patent Number:	6253431
Patent Number:	6458185
Patent Number:	6543106
Patent Number:	7445737
Patent Number:	7534380
Patent Number:	7585441
Patent Number:	7585442

PATENT REEL: 039472 FRAME: 0805

503965683

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6924029
Patent Number:	7305739
Patent Number:	7424850
Patent Number:	7815832
Patent Number:	8853386

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-408-3121 X62348

**Email:** jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	258023-13
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=8-18-16 Deutsche- Celanese Acetate LLC 13-PT#page1.tif source=8-18-16 Deutsche- Celanese Acetate LLC 13-PT#page2.tif source=8-18-16 Deutsche- Celanese Acetate LLC 13-PT#page3.tif source=8-18-16 Deutsche- Celanese Acetate LLC 13-PT#page4.tif source=8-18-16 Deutsche- Celanese Acetate LLC 13-PT#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of July 15, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2007, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") and all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefor (together with the Patents, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 3, 2008 at Reel/Frame 020753/0559;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule A attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders

ру.\_\_

Name:

Marcus M. Tarkington Director

Title:

Dusan Lazarov

Director

**REEL: 039472 FRAME: 0808** 

## **GRANTORS:**

CELANESE ACETATE LLC

Name: Jamie A. Beggs

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

**REEL: 039472 FRAME: 0809** 

## Schedule A

## **Patent Collateral**

Tifle	Registered Owner	Registration Number
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING AN ABSORBENT COMPOSITE(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7,076,848
Cellulose acetate tow and method of making same(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7534379
Cellulose acetate tow and method of making same(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7425289
Process for making high denier filaments of thermotropic liquid crystalline polymers and compositions thereof(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	5,945,216
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING AN ABSORBENT COMPOSITE(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7,181,817
NON WOVEN ABSORBENT MATERIALS MADE WITH CELLULOSE ESTER CONTAINING BICOMPONENT FIBERS(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7081423
Method and apparatus for making an absorbent composite(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7059027
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING AN ABSORBENT COMPOSITE(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7,103,946
Stuffer box crimper and method for crimping	Celanese Acetate LLC	7152288
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING AN ABSORBENT COMPOSITE(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	6,983,520
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING AN ABSORBENT COMPOSITE(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7,107,659
NONWOVEN ABSORBENT MATERIALS MADE WITH CELLULOSE ESTER CONTAINING BICOMPONENT FIBERS	Celanese Acetate LLC	7,081,423
THERMAL BONDING OF WET CELLULOSE BASED FIBERS(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	6,224,811
AIR OPENING JET APPARATUS(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	6,253,431

Title	Registered Owner	Registration Number
RECOVERY OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS FROM CARBON ADSORPTION BEDS(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	6,458,185
APPARATUS, METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AIR OPENING OF TEXTILE TOW AND OPEN TEXTILE TOW PRODUCED THEREFROM(1)(3)	Celanese Acetate LLC	6,543,106
A STUFFER BOX CRIMPER AND A METHOD FOR CRIMPING	Celanese Acetate LLC	7,152,288
CELLULOSE ACETATE TOW AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME – IC ROLLERS(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7445737
CELLULOSE ACETATE TOW AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME - STEAM(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7534380
CELLULOSE ACETATE TOW AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME – PLASTICIZER(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7585441
CELLULOSE ACETATE TOW AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME - COMBO(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7585442
CELLULOSE ACETATE TOW AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME - PRODUCT(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	6,924,029
APPARATUS FOR TOW OPENING(4)	Celanese Acetate LLC	7305739
A FIBER BALE AND METHOD OF PRODUCING SAME	Celanese Acetate LLC	7424850
MANUFACTURE OF CELLULSOE ESTER FILAMENTS; LUBRICATION IN THE SPINNING CABINET	Celanese Acetate LLC	7815832
STARCH ESTERS, METHODS OF MAKING SAME, AND ARTICLES MADE THEREFROM	Celanese Acetate LLC	8853386

**RECORDED: 08/18/2016**